

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Sept. 12, 1969

Mr. Dale Malcomson, Clk.-Treas. Village Hall 105 E. 1st St. Stewartville, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-1645 Ordinance Number 75

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Bruce Rasmunde

Bruce Rasmussen Secretary

BR/pdl

C.C.

Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

#21002

Phone: 221-2428

## ORDINCE NO. 75

## ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS

## TO THE VILLAGE OF STEWARTVILLE

## WHEREAS, the land being annexed is owned by the Village no public hearing is required;

AND VHEREAS, the Village Council has determined that the annexation will be to the best interest of the Village and territory effected;

THE VILLAFE COUNCIL OF STEWARTVILLE, MINNESOTA DOES ORDAIN:

1. The following lands are hereto annexed and made a part of the Village of Stewartville, to-wit:

Beginning about five (5) rods east of the Jouthwest (SW) corner of the East one-half  $(E_2^{\pm})$  of the Southeast quarter (SE<sup>\pm</sup>) of section twenty-seven(27), thence East seventeen (17) rods to the Chicago-Great Western Railway right-of-way thence North twenty (20) rods along the Chicago-Great Western right-of-way, thence West twenty-three (23) rods to Root River, thence Jouthwesterly along said river seven(7) rods, thence Jouth to the place of beginning. Ten and one-half rods  $(10\frac{1}{2})$ all in township 105 Range 14 West.

2. The Village Clerk shall file a certified copy of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor, and the Secretary of State.

Adopted by the Council this 21st day of July 1969.

O.T. O-Le ..

Dolemal omen

Published in the Stewartville Star on the 24th day of July 1969.

#21002

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 2 2 1969 Palmen chi Secretary of Stafe